

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

MICHAEL ROP, STEWART KNOEPP, AND
ALVIN WILSON,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY, SANDRA L. THOMPSON, in her
official capacity as Director of the Federal
Housing Finance Agency, THE
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,
JANET L. YELLEN, in her official capacity as
Secretary of the Treasury,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:17-cv-00497
Hon. Paul L. Maloney

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. THERE IS NO UNDUE DELAY AND ASSOCIATED PREJUDICE, BAD FAITH, OR FAILURE TO CURE PREVIOUSLY-IDENTIFIED DEFICIENCIES.....	3
II. THE AMENDMENTS WOULD NOT BE FUTILE	5
A. Plaintiffs Would Plausibly Allege an Appropriations Clause Violation	5
B. Plaintiffs’ Appropriations Clause Claims Would Fall Within the Court’s Mandate on Remand	7
C. Plaintiffs’ Appropriations Clause Claims Are Not Time-Barred	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Allard Enters., Inc. v. Advanced Programming Res., Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2001)	7, 8
<i>CFSA v. CFPB</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022)	3, 6, 7
<i>CFPB v. CFSA</i> , 143 S. Ct. 978 (Mem) (2023).....	6
<i>Church Joint Venture, L.P. v. Blasingame</i> , 947 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937).....	6
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	1, 3, 5, 7, 8
<i>Ent. Prods., Inc. v. Shelby Cnty.</i> , 721 F.3d 729 (6th Cir. 2013)	9
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	2
<i>Hageman v. Signal L.P. Gas, Inc.</i> , 486 F.2d 479 (6th Cir. 1973)	10
<i>Jones v. Lewis</i> , 957 F.2d 260 (6th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Jones v. Lewis</i> , 506 U.S. 841 (1992).....	7
<i>Knight Cap. Partners Corp. v. Henkel AG & Co.</i> , 930 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2019)	2
<i>Koon v. Lakeshore Contractors</i> , 128 F.R.D. 650 (W.D. Mich. 1988).....	10
<i>Marks v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 830 F.2d 68 (6th Cir. 1987)	2
<i>Messenger v. Anderson</i> , 225 U.S. 436 (1912).....	8
<i>Miller v. Am. Heavy Lift Shipping</i> , 231 F.3d 242 (6th Cir. 2000)	9, 10

Moore v. City of Paducah,
790 F.2d 557 (6th Cir. 1986)2

Morse v. McWhorter,
290 F.3d 795 (6th Cir. 2002)2

OPM v. Richmond,
496 U.S. 414 (1990).....5, 6

Phelps v. McClellan,
30 F.3d 658 (6th Cir. 1994)4

Prater v. Ohio Educ. Ass’n,
505 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2007)4

Rop v. FHFA,
50 F.4th 562 (6th Cir. 2022)3, 8

Rop v. FHFA,
No. 22-730, 2023 WL 3937607 (U.S. June 12, 2023).....3

Roskam Baking Co. v. Lanham Mach. Co.,
288 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2002)2

U.S. Dep’t of Navy v. FLRA,
665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....5

United States v. Campbell,
168 F.3d 263 (6th Cir. 1999)8

United States v. Jennings,
83 F.3d 145 (6th Cir. 1996)8

United States v. Moore,
131 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 1997)8

United States v. Moored,
38 F.3d 1419 (6th Cir. 1994)7

Waste Mgmt. of Ohio, Inc. v. City of Dayton,
169 F. App’x 976 (6th Cir. 2006)9

Constitutional Provisions and Codes

U.S. Const. art. I,
§ 9, cl. 7.....5

12 U.S.C.
§ 4516(a)7
§ 4516(f)(2).....6, 7

28 U.S.C.
§ 2401(a)9

Fed. R. Civ. P.

15(a)(2)	1, 2
15(c)(1)(B)	9
